

No. _____

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

NRA GROUP, LLC,

Applicant,

v.

NICOLE DURENLEAU AND JAMIE BADACZEWSKI,

Respondents.

**APPLICATION FOR RECALL AND STAY OF THE MANDATE
PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

OBERMAYER REBMANN
MAXWELL & HIPPEL LLP

Paige Macdonald-Matthes
Ivo J. Becica (*Admission Pending*)
Jennifer Bruce (*Admission Pending*)
200 Locust Street, Suite 400
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(t) 717-234-9730
PMM@obermayer.com
Ivo.becica@obermayer.com
Jennifer.bruce@obermayer.com

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR A RECALL AND STAY OF THE MANDATE	6
I. There is a Reasonable Probability that this Court will Grant Certiorari and a Significant Possibility of Reversal	7
II. Applicant Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Recall and Stay of the Mandate	11
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	14
APPENDIX	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No(s)
<i>Barbato v. Crown Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. CV 3:13-2748, 2019 WL 1922083 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2019)	10-11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vox Marketing Group v. Prodigy Promos</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (D. Utah 2021)	7
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012)	7-8
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	8
28 U.S.C. § 2101	1, 2
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 23.3	2
S. Ct. R. 10	6
S. Ct. R. 23	1
S. Ct. R. 29	i
